

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1923rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 2, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member
HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member
HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member
HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member
HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member

HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member
HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member
HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO
HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 18-147

EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHY AND SINCEREST CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE LEOPOLDO BAYLON CANTANCIO.

WHEREAS, Leopoldo B. Cantancio has joined his Creator last April 20, 2018;

WHEREAS, the late Leopoldo B. Cantancio is a Bagonhon boxer who competed for the country at two Summer Olympics: 1984 and 1988;

WHEREAS, his best result was a fifth place tie at the 1984 Summer Olympics in the Men's Lightweight (60 kg) Division, he also won a silver medal at the 1986 Asian Games and a bronze medal at the 1990 Asian Games;

WHEREAS, as a Coach, he had also guided and inspired young boxers in the City and instrumental in developing aspiring athletes at the grassroot level;

WHEREAS, he is an epitome of hardwork, perseverance and patience, his life an inspiration to Bagonhons especially our young athletes, and his demise had left a void in the heart of his family and to every Bagonhon which is hard to fill; and

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod not only mourns his passing away but joins his family and friends in prayer for the eternal repose of his soul.

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, deepest sympathy and sincerest condolences to the bereaved family of the late Leopoldo Baylon Cantancio.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate